

Contrary to other reports with highbush blueberry plants (3, 5) machine harvesting or rabbiteye blueberry plants caused very little plant damage. The amount of plant damage noted both years was so minor that the results are not presented.

The tests reported here indicate that rabbiteye blueberry growers should prune their plants for machine harvest, grade fruit very carefully, and either have a ready, fast market for machine-harvested fruit or not move machine-harvested fruit into the fresh market.

#### Literature Cited

1. Ballinger, W. E., L. J. Kushman, and D. D. Hamann. 1973. Factors affecting the firmness of highbush blueberries. *J. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.* 98:583-587.
2. Hedden, S., H. P. Gaston, and J. H. Levin. 1959. Harvesting blueberries mechanically. *Mich. State Univ. Agr. Expt. Sta. Quar. Bul.* 42:24-34.
3. Howell, G. S., B. G. Stergios, and S. S. Stackhouse. 1975. Mechanical harvester vibration rates related to winter kill of highbush blueberry branches. *HortScience* 10:85.
4. \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_, H. C. Bittenbender, and C. L. Burton. 1976. Ethephon as a mechanical harvesting aid for highbush blueberries (*Vaccinium australe* Small). *J. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.* 101:111-115.
5. Mainland, C. M., L. K. Kushman, and W. E. Ballinger. 1975. The effect of mechanical harvesting on yield, quality of fruit and bush damage of highbush blueberry. *J. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.* 100:129-134.
6. Monroe, G. E. and J. H. Levin. 1966. Mechanical harvesting of cultivated blueberries. *Trans. Amer. Soc. Agr. Eng.* 9:4-5.

*J. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.* 102(4):456-458. 1977.

## Frequency and Rate of Fertilization with Trickle Irrigation for Strawberries<sup>1</sup>

S. J. Locascio, J. M. Myers, and F. G. Martin<sup>2</sup>

University of Florida, IFAS, Gainesville, FL 32611

Additional index words. *Fragaria X ananassa*, soluble salts

**Abstract.** Strawberry (*Fragaria X ananassa* Dutch.) response to trickle irrigation was compared with overhead and no irrigation. Fertilizer rates were 94-55-104 to 202-118-223 kg/ha N-P-K with 0, 50, and 100% of the N and K applied with trickle irrigation. The remaining fertilizer for trickle and all for overhead and non-irrigated treatments was applied preplant. Fruit yields were increased 34% with overhead irrigation and 37% with trickle irrigation above that for non-irrigated treatments. With 0 and 50% of the N and K applied in daily or weekly increments with trickle irrigation, fruit yields were 2 and 20% greater than with overhead irrigation, 30 and 58% greater than with no irrigation, respectively. The N levels of leaf tissue samples were not influenced by treatment. Leaf K levels were significantly higher with trickle irrigation than with overhead irrigation or check treatments. Soil value for total soluble salts, K and NO<sub>3</sub> were significantly lower with trickle irrigation than with overhead or no irrigation treatments.

Strawberry requirements for both supplemental N and K are about 100 kg/ha when grown on Florida sandy soil with polyethylene mulch by the annual hill system (1, 9). Irrigation is generally used and overhead irrigation provides higher production than furrow irrigation (8, 12). During the season, soluble salts accumulated in the bed with both irrigation methods (10) and in the proportion to the amount of water applied (12). Transplanted strawberries are very sensitive to excessive soluble salts, and salt accumulation near the soil surface is detrimental to plant growth (3). Recent studies with strawberries have shown that soluble salt accumulation can be minimized with trickle irrigation and that a constant and low-water stress can be maintained with one-half as much water as that required for overhead irrigation (10). Maximum response of tomatoes to trickle irrigation, however, requires the application of supplemental fertilizer with the water (7).

Studies reported here were conducted with strawberries to evaluate water rates, fertilizer rates, and timing of N and K application with trickle irrigation.

#### Materials and Methods

Three irrigation methods, trickle, overhead, and no irriga-

tion, were evaluated on strawberries grown on Blichton fine sandy soil located near Gainesville during the 1973-74 and 1974-75 seasons. During the 1973-74 season, trickle irrigation treatments were applied in a factorial experiment with factors as follows: 1) water rate of 34 and 48% that of overhead; 2) fertilizer rates of 94-55-104 and 135-78-149 kg/ha N-P-K; and 3) method of fertilizer application, (a) 50% N and K and all P applied preplant broadcast and 50% of the N and K applied with the trickle irrigation, and (b) all fertilizer applied preplant broadcast. During the 1974-75 season, trickle irrigation was evaluated with factors as follows: 1) fertilizer rates of 135-78-149 kg/ha and 202-118-223 kg/ha; 2) 0, 50, and 100% of the N and K applied preplant incorporated with the remainder applied with trickle irrigation (all P was applied preplant), and 3) daily and weekly application of the N and K applied with the trickle irrigation. In both seasons, overhead and no irrigation treatments were also used with the above fertilizer rates. Factorial treatments were arranged in a randomized block design with four replications. Plots were single beds spaced 1.22 x 7.63 m apart with a border bed provided between each treatment. In early Oct. of each season, preplant fertilizer was applied broadcast as ammonium nitrate, ordinary superphosphate, and potassium sulfate. Beds were then made with a rototiller and bed-press. Bi-wall (Anjac) trickle irrigation hose was placed in the center of appropriate beds. Black polyethylene mulch was then applied over the beds. 'Tioga' runner plants were planted in double rows spaced 30.5 cm apart and 30.5 cm apart within each row, on Oct. 18, 1973, and October 31, 1974. Irrigation management was based upon an estimated con-

<sup>1</sup>Received for publication November 1, 1976. Florida Agricultural Experiment Station Journal Series No. 196.

<sup>2</sup>Professor, Vegetable Crops Department; Professor, Agricultural Engineering Department; and Associate Professor, Statistics Department, respectively.

sumptive use for Gainesville as determined by the Modified Blaney-Cridde equation (2). When rainfall was less than the estimated consumptive use, water was applied to the overhead sprinkler treatment every 6 to 7 days. In 1973-74, the trickle-irrigated plots received fertilizer weekly and water daily except when rainfall was sufficient. In 1974-75, fertilizer was applied daily and weekly with trickle irrigation and water was applied daily by trickle irrespective of rainfall. Fertilizer from ammonium nitrate and potassium sulfate was dissolved in water for injection into the trickle lines.

During the 1974-75 season, soil and leaf samples were taken on Feb. 7 (flowering), March 27 (mid-harvest), and April 22, 1975 (late harvest). Soil samples were taken from each side of the bed in the plant row to a depth of 15 cm. Saturated paste extracts (11) were made and total soluble salts, NO<sub>3</sub>-N, P, and K were determined (6) and expressed as ppm at 10% soil moisture (-.06 bar). Leaf samples were taken from recently mature leaves and N was determined by the Kjeldahl method, P colorimetrically (molybdate complex), and K by flame photometer (6). Fruit were harvested bi-weekly and began on January 29, 1974, and on February 20, 1975, and continued through May of each season.

### Results and Discussion

For strawberries grown in Gainesville, the calculated monthly water consumptive use (1) ranged from 4.67 to 12.85 cm per month (Table 1). During both seasons, the estimated water needs for a number of months were not met by rainfall during the mid- and late-fruited periods. In some months when rainfall exceeded estimated water needs, most of the rainfall occurred in one or two weeks. In each season, 16 overhead sprinkler applications were used while 145 and 173 trickle applications were made during the two seasons, respectively. Effects of water rate, fertilizer rate, and method of fertilizer application with trickle irrigation influenced yield and nutrient composition independently, therefore, only main effects are presented.

Strawberry yield increased significantly (about 10%) during the 1973-74 season with an increase in the N-P-K fertilizer rate (kg/ha) from 94-55-104 to 135-78-149. An increase in the fertilizer rate from 135-78-149 to 202-118-223 during 1974-75 had no significant effect on yield with any of the irrigation

Table 2. Main effect of irrigation method on early and total marketable yield of strawberries.

Irrigation method	Early fruit <sup>z</sup>			Total fruit		
	no./ha 1000	kg/ha 1000	Size (g/fruit)	no./ha 1000	kg/ha 1000	Size (g/fruit)
	1973-74					
Trickle	411a	4.87a	11.84a	1601a	16.34a	10.20a
Overhead	395b	4.34b	10.98b	1562a	15.14a	9.68b
Check	349b	3.73c	10.68b	1106b	10.60b	9.60b
	1974-75					
Trickle	944	11.13a	11.97a	1779a	18.85a	10.64a
Overhead	981	9.86b	10.47b	1755a	16.83b	9.77b
Check	806	8.76b	10.85b	1379b	13.80c	10.00b

<sup>z</sup>Mean separation within columns by Duncan's multiple range test, 5% level.

methods.

The main effects of irrigation method on fruit yields were significant in both seasons (Table 2). Early fruit yields were significantly greater in the 1973-74 season with overhead irrigation than with no irrigation. In both seasons, early yields were significantly greater with the trickle treatment than with either the overhead or the no irrigation treatments. Effects of irrigation method on total yield were also significant. During the 1973-74 season, the total weight of marketable fruit was 43% greater with overhead and 54% greater with trickle irrigation than with the non-irrigated treatments. During the 1974-75 season, yield increases were 22% and 37% greater for overhead and trickle irrigation, respectively, than the check treatment. Fruit size was also significantly greater with trickle irrigation than with overhead or the non-irrigated treatments. No difference in fruit yield due to the rate of water applied with trickle irrigation was obtained in the 1973-74 season. Yields were similar with trickle applications of 12.1 cm and 16.9 cm of water during that year.

Both the amount and timing of N and K application with the trickle irrigation had no effect on early yield, but did significantly influence total yields in both seasons (Table 3). Total number and weight of marketable fruit were significantly higher with 50% of the N and K applied with the trickle irrigation than where all fertilizer was applied preplant. Further increases in the N and K applied by trickle to 100% resulted in yields greater than with 100% preplant fertilization, but lower than treatments with 50% N and K applied with trickle irrigation. No difference in early or total yield was obtained where the N and K was applied either daily or weekly with trickle irrigation.

Table 1. No. of irrigation applications and amount of water (cm), water needs, and rainfall in the 1973-74 and 1974-75 seasons.

Month	Irrigation application						Water <sup>z</sup> needs cm/mo	Rainfall cm/mo
	Trickle 1		Trickle 2		Overhead			
	No.	cm	No.	cm	No.	cm		
	1973-74							
Dec.	18	0.89	18	1.47	1	1.22	4.67	13.06
Jan.	31	1.47	31	2.57	4	4.88	4.67	0.91
Feb.	22	1.32	22	1.88	1	2.44	4.95	8.03
Mar.	29	2.74	29	3.07	3	7.32	7.44	6.12
Apr.	30	3.56	30	4.98	5	12.19	9.58	2.51
May	15	2.13	15	2.90	2	7.32	12.85	18.47
Total	145	12.11	145	16.87	16	35.37	44.16	49.10
% of overhead	34		48		100			
	1974-75							
Nov.	14	1.22			3	7.32	4.67	1.42
Dec.	30	2.74			1	1.22	4.67	15.77
Jan.	31	2.84			2	2.44	4.67	9.80
Feb.	28	2.97			1	1.22	4.95	11.99
Mar.	30	5.41			2	7.32	7.44	6.78
Apr.	30	8.15			5	17.07	9.58	11.46
May	10	2.74			1	3.66	12.85	3.15
Total	173	26.07			16	40.25	48.83	60.37
% of overhead	65				100			

<sup>z</sup>Calculated (2).

Table 3. Main effect of amount and timing of N and K applied with trickle irrigation on total marketable yield of strawberries in two seasons.

Application of N and K with irrigation	Total fruit <sup>z</sup>		
	no./ha 1000	kg/ha 1000	Size (g/fruit)
	1973-74		
Amount			
0%	1474b	14.73b	9.98b
50%	1728a	17.94a	10.42a
	1974-75		
0%	1508c	16.49c	10.91
50%	1902a	20.47a	10.76
100%	1794ab	18.42b	10.38
Frequency			
None	1508b	16.49b	10.91
Daily	1806a	19.50a	10.78
Weekly	1888a	19.39a	10.37

<sup>z</sup>Mean separation within columns by Duncan's multiple range test, 5% level.

Table 4. Main effects of amount and frequency of N and K applied with trickle irrigation and irrigation method on soil soluble salt and K levels during the 1974-75 season.

Treatment	Soil value (ppm)					
	Soluble salts			K		
	Feb. 7	Mar. 27	Apr. 22	Feb. 7	Mar. 27	Apr. 22
<i>N &amp; K applied with trickle irrigation</i>						
0%	833	560b	565	98c	55c	56c
50%	955	684ab	764	127b	75b	99b
100%	1144	846a	906	164a	125a	143a
<i>Frequency by trickle</i>						
None	833	560b	565	98c	55b	56b
Daily	1052	762a	884	122b	100a	135a
Weekly	1046	768a	786	170a	101a	107a
<i>Irrigation method</i>						
Trickle	1006b	724b	781c	137b	91b	108b
Overhead	2032a	1205a	1930b	201a	113ab	181a
Check	2202a	1365a	2710a	214a	130a	230a

<sup>z</sup>Mean separation within columns by Duncan's multiple range test, 5% level.

Soil values for total soluble salts, NO<sub>3</sub>-N and K were consistently lower throughout the 1974-75 fruiting season with trickle irrigation than either overhead or non-irrigated treatments (Table 4). With the overhead irrigation treatments, these values were generally lower than with the check treatment. With the overhead and non-irrigated treatments, soil moisture levels commonly fell to the 5.5% to 3.5% level (-2 to -15 bars) during periods of low rainfall (8). Since soluble salt values were all standardized to 10% soil moisture (-0.06 bar), actual soluble salt values in the root zone were 2 to 3 fold over those shown in Table 4. Soluble salt values that exceed 2.3 to 2.5 mmhos/cm of conductivity in saturated extracts (about 2650 to 2900 ppm at 10% soil moisture) have been reported to reduce yields by 50% (5, 11). Soluble salt values with all trickle irrigation treatments were below this toxic level. Application of trickle irrigation without N and K resulted in total soluble salts, NO<sub>3</sub>-N and K values that were significantly lower than where 50 or 100% of the N and K were applied either daily or weekly with the trickle irrigation. Soil P values were not influenced significantly by treatment.

Leaf N concn sampled at 3 times during the production season were not influenced by treatment. The N values with all treatments exceeded 3.1% at the earliest sampling and 3.5% at the later sampling. These values apparently were above the critical level for strawberries (1, 9). The P content of leaves was slightly higher at the early sampling for the trickle irrigated plant compared to those with overhead or no irrigation (Table 5). At later samplings, P leaf content was not influenced by irrigation methods. The K leaf content was influenced by irrigation method, rate, and method of fertilizer application. Leaf K values were highest with trickle and lowest with non-irrigated treatments. With trickle irrigation, increased K levels were obtained only where K was applied with the irrigation water. The amount (50 or 100% of the K) or timing of application (daily or weekly), had no influence on leaf K content. Without the application of supplemental K, leaf tissue levels fell below 2% but remained above the critical K range of 1.5% (1, 9).

In this study, strawberry yields were not increased with trickle irrigation above those with overhead irrigation when all the fertilizer was applied preplanting. These data indicate, that for maximum efficiency of trickle irrigation, N and K must be applied with the irrigation water. All fertilizer applied preplant or all with the trickle irrigation resulted in lower yields. Yields were similar where the fertilizer was applied daily or weekly

Table 5. Main effects of amount and frequency of N and K applied with trickle irrigation and irrigation method on leaf tissue composition of samples taken during the 1974-75 season.

Treatment	Leaf composition (% dry wt) <sup>z</sup>					
	P			K		
	Feb. 7	Mar. 27	Apr. 22	Feb. 7	Mar. 27	Apr. 22
<i>N &amp; K applied with trickle irrigation</i>						
0%	0.37	0.25	0.29a	2.16b	1.92b	2.02
50%	0.37	0.25	0.25b	2.35a	2.24a	2.10
100%	0.36	0.26	0.25b	2.27a	2.31a	2.13
<i>Frequency by trickle</i>						
None	0.37	0.25	0.29a	2.16b	1.92b	2.02
Daily	0.37	0.26	0.25b	2.28a	2.33a	2.10
Weekly	0.36	0.25	0.26b	2.33a	2.21a	2.13
<i>Irrigation method</i>						
Trickle	0.37a	0.25	0.26	2.28a	2.20	2.10a
Overhead	0.35ab	0.26	0.25	2.08b	2.21	1.90b
Check	0.33b	0.26	0.27	2.16b	2.14	1.89b

<sup>z</sup>Mean separation within columns by Duncan's multiple range test, 5% level.

so that frequency appears to be less important than the amount applied. Maximum yields in both seasons were produced with 135-78-149 kg/ha of N-P-K. Application of 50% of the N and K with the trickle irrigation over a 25-week period resulted in an application of approximately 2.7-0.3 kg/ha N-P-K/week. Water rates with trickle (34, 48, and 65% of the water applied with overhead) apparently were not critical for fruit production.

In both seasons, crop water requirements were not fully met by rainfall. Application of water by overhead irrigation increased yields by 43% and 22% during the two seasons, respectively, over those without irrigation. Application of water and 50% of the N and K by trickle irrigation resulted in yield increases of 69 and 48% over the check during the two seasons, respectively, with 1/3 to 2/3 as much water than that used for overhead irrigation. Similar water savings with trickle irrigation have been reported for pepper (4) and tomato (7).

#### Literature Cited

- Albregts, E. E. and P. Sutton. 1971. Response of strawberry to N and K fertilization on a sandy soil. *Proc. Soil & Crop Sci. Soc. Fla.* 31:114-116.
- Anonymous. 1967. Irrigation water requirements. USDA Soil Conservation Service. *Technical Release 21, Engineering Division.*
- Brown, J. G. and V. Voth. 1955. Salt damage to strawberries. *Calif. Agr.* 9(8):11-12.
- Bernstein, L. and L. E. Francois. 1973. Comparisons of drip, furrow, and sprinkler irrigation. *Soil Sci.* 115:73-86.
- Ehlig, C. F. and L. Bernstein. 1958. Salt tolerance of strawberries. *Proc. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.* 72:198-206.
- Jackson, M. L. 1958. Soil chemical analysis. Prentice-Hall, Englewood, N.J.
- Locascio, S. J. and J. M. Myers. 1974. Tomato response to plug-mix, mulch, and irrigation method. *Proc. Fla. State Hort. Soc.* 87:126-130.
- \_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_. 1975. Trickle irrigation and fertilization method for strawberries. *Proc. Fla. State Hort. Soc.* 88:185-189.
- \_\_\_\_\_ and G. K. Saxena. 1967. Effects of potassium source and rate and nitrogen rate on strawberry tissue composition and fruit yield. *Proc. Fla. State Hort. Soc.* 80:173-176.
- Myers, J. M. and S. J. Locascio. 1972. Efficiency of irrigation method for strawberries. *Proc. Fla. State Hort. Soc.* 85:114-117.
- United States Salinity Laboratory Staff. 1954. Diagnosis and improvement of saline and alkali soils. *U.S. Dept. Agr. Handb.* 60.
- Voth, V., R. S. Bringham, and H. J. Bowen, Jr. 1967. Effect of bed system, bed height, and clear polyethylene mulch on yield, salt accumulation and soil temperature in California strawberries. *Proc. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.* 91:242-248.